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DearMs.Pclczar: Re: Former FF/NN Landfill
WUNR License #467
BRRTS^/02-20-00915

I am writing to update you with respect lo or respond to the three items in your

December 22, 2003 correspondence lo me as well as ai.klrcss anoiln.'r ileni yuu ruiycd in r'-'ccnl

correspondence. The First three npdalcs und/or responses arc provided in Ihe order (he mailers

were presented ill your leUer.

Conversion to Monitoriim Wells ofWiese and Hadel Wells.

Alliant Energy has scheduled for this week (January 12-16, 2004) insl.allal.ion ofthe
curb stop latcral that will serve the Wiesc residence. Within thirty days following Alliant's
work, the curb stop will be connected to the Wicscs' plumbing system and connection oftliat

system to their water supply well will be shut off. In the next thirty to sixty clays, the water

supply well will be converted (o a monitoring well.

On Friday, January 9, 2004, the 1 ladcls agreed to ;i similar conversion. Their

application for connection to the Alliant public water supply syslem was mailed to Alliant on

January 12,2004. We expect that Allinnl will inKtall the curb stop latcral in the next three
weeks and that the schedule for Ihc other work will parallel that set forth above with respect to

conversion of the Wicscs' well,
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Installation and Location o I'Gas Monitoring P ro bus.

Your letter of December 22 essentially says that the Department will use its aulhorily

under § NR 507.12 Wis, Admin. Code to require that the gas probes "be placed close to the

edge ofwasle", i.c,, closer to the edge of the waste than proposed by GcoTrans or required by

§ NR 507.1 l(3)(b), Wis. Admin. Code. (Underscoring in the original.) As I will explain, the
Department does not have authority under § NR 5U7.12 to dictate the location ol'gas probes, 1
will also explain (as was clone previously in the letter from GeoTrans to you dated
November 26, 2003) thai gas probes may be placed, al (he regulatud cnlily's discretion, as far

from the waste's edge as 150 feet, pursuant to § NR 507.1 l(3)(b).

Section NR 507.11 pertains to "Gas moniloring well design and installation." With
respect to location, it provides: "Well shall be located within 150 feet of the edge of waste
unless otherwise approved by the Department." (see § NR 507, I l(3)(b)) This provision docs
not say within 150 feet of the edge ol'waste unless otherwise "required" by the Departinem

nor does it make exceptions for sandy or other gas permeablc soils. By its plain meaning,
§ NR 507.11(3)(b) allows the regulated entity to locate a gas monitoring wdl anywhere
within 150 feet of the edge ofthc wasle.

An examination ol'§ NR 507.12, which is ynlillcd "Other moniloring device design

and installalion," in (he context ofch. NR 507 leads lo (he logical conclusion thai it docs not

pertain to any of the following: groun(.twaler monitoring wells, monitoring well development,

boring and well abandonment, lcachatc bead wells, collection basin lysimelery and gas

monitoring wells. To reach an opposite conclusion would require not only allowing a general

catchall regulation (NR 507,12) to trump a regulation specific to the device in question
(NR 507.11) but also would require acldiny wonls lo § NR 507.12, (The added words might
i".r^ ""•".•i-Mr^l"c^r*^t'"*./r +^.^ c<-<s^."" Fl^ r;';-" •^'.^-•-•/•'i-'f f? ^f^ -r^rt-h !n c:"/-'4:o," T<*.-(^ ^0'7 <V^ 1 1 ^ P/^+h
i l^ »iUi.t\*Hiaiciii\JillL.) LI l^" i-»j/\J^i i i^ ; ^\,juti V;j n^'ino L>V;I i^l i.ii lil o^;...tiL;ti *'•< ."^ J> \: i' .\/\!^ i 1 . . . ./ F/'».;..:•

forms of statutory construction contravene long established maxims of construction, not to

menlion the norms of plain speech und common sense. Moreover, the fact that on mf'rcqucnt

occasions the concentration oflandfill gas in a monitoring well at the waste's edge has
reached or exceeded the lower explosive limit is hardly, under the circumstances, the

equivalent of a llircitl to the public health or the environment, a finding required under

§NR 507,12,

In sum, any claim tliat § NR 507.12 provides the Departmenl with the authority to
override the regulated entity's option under § NR 507.1 l(3)(b) lo place a gas probe anywhere
within 150 feet ofthe edge of the waste is a bad interpretalion/application ol'plain language.
\\w nuci-pretuliun ol'^ Nl< 5U7.12's upplicdbilily lo ihc location of gas probes for the FF/NN
Landltll is providing a legal opinion, and that legal opinion is incorrect.
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You slate that by placing the gas probes in any location other than one close to the

edge of the waste we "[might] miss what [we] are trying to accomplish." The slalcmcnl
misconslrues what we are trying lo accomplish as well as what we arc required to accomplish.

We are trying to show that beyond (he 150 foot buffer allowed by § NR 507.11 (3)(b), the
FF/NN Landfill is not a threat to human health or the environment. We are not required to
show that some of the gas generated ""thin the LandH!! is not escaping a1 the edge of the

waste or even thai the concentration ofgas escaping to the almosphere near the edge ofthe

waste does not some times exceed the lower explosive limil. And, we certainly arc not

obliged lo show that an active gas venting system is not needed. In short, we arc not required

to monitor for "the worst case" scenario.

Besides the reasons rooted in sound interpretation oflhc applicable regulation
(NR 507.11'), there are practical reasons why we will not place the gas probes at Ihe edge of

the waste. In the case ofGP-1 (see attached plan view), the gas probe cannot be placed doscr

than 100 feet from the edge of the waste because locations south of that distance, i.c., closer to

the edge of the waste, are overgrown with vegetation and would require tree removal for

access. The location of'GP-2, which you are apparently satisfied with, is dictated by
ownership considerations as well as li-affic safety concerns. GcoTrans proposes locating GP-3

approximately 75 feet from the waste lo avoid interfering with other uses ofthc rormcr
Bosveld property. GP-4 will be located adjacent to Lhe MW 102 well nest, again to avoid a
scattering of monitoring devices. This location is approximately 125 feet from the waste's

edge.

If, alter considering the above, and 1 hope conferring with an attorney who is familiar
with statutory construction, you still believe the Depariment has the aulhorily to require (and
will require) GP-1, GP-3 and GP-4 to be as close to the edge of the waste as possible, Itwn
please notify me innricdiinc!^. in uiiu cvci'it, ! wii! uiii;cl GeoTruns lo cc;;5e uli efforts to

install the gas probes until the issue ol'ttic Department's authority is resolved.

As a practical matter, (here are probably a few weeks to resolve the matter with

respect to probes GP-1 and GP-4 because 1 have not, been able to identify definitively the

ownury of the affected properties and, thus, have not been able to negotiate an access

agreement. (Mrs. Arlinc Saucr, the fomier owner, is deceased as is, apparently, her son.

Arden.) Once I do locate the owncr(s), negotiating an access agrccmcnl, iflhc owncr(s) is
(arc) cooperative, should not lake more than two weeks,
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Sampling of the Wetland.

1 am not sure what you mean by "several samples" to "be collected for comparison."

Do you mean samples from several locations, presumably locations previously used, all taken

during one sampling event, or several samples in one location taken during successive

sampling evenls? (A? 1 understand, the past sampling occurred in one location in the R and R

Wash Materials wetlands.) Because we think the sampling of the wetland is a waste o(

money, we will sample in one location (at the previous lest location) and do so at the next

sampling evenl where conditions permit sampling provided access is granted by R and R
Wash Materials.

Cpnneclin.H Additional Residences to Alliant System.

In correspondence other than the December 22nd letter, you have suggested that the
Group connect the Baneck, Gaastra and Rohcie residences to the public water supply system
as we have or will connect Ihe Allnau, Ehstcr, Hadcl, Miller and Wicsc residences. At this

time, tlic Group has no reason to provide such conneclions. Ofcourse, these individuals have

the option to connect, each at the i-csidcnt'?; own expense,

If you require further detail regarding tlic proposed gas probe locations, please contact
GeoTrans personnel directly. However, regarding any further argument that the Department

can mandate gas probe locations olher than those proposedlo be beyond 150 feet from the

waste's edge, please make that contact with me. Of course, if you want to present a lcgdl

argument, 1 urge that the argument come through a Department attorney.

Thank you for your consideration of the above.

Sincerely,

/^//^/^-.

Raymond M. Roder
MAD1SON\120770KMR:KMC

ec Mr. Gerald DeMers

Mr. Steve Barg

Mr. Nelson Olavarria

Ms. Heidi Yantz,



Table 6C I-ind(iB Gas Scrceniag Result? - Oxygen
FBNN Landfill
Ripon, Wisconsin

LC.l

% Oxygen (Oj

20.8 7.9 8.<S 13.2 IS.l 21-2 1C 15.1 15.7 11.8 15.8 17.4 19.7 165 18.2 NT 19.4 _2D.3_

LC-2 20.8 20.8 20.4 20.4 20.3 13.8 2S-2 S.8 t6.9 14.5 3.2 !S 12.6 12.0 7.1 17 14.4 NT 18.2 19.6

LC-3 15 IS 0.4 22.1 IO.S 15.1 18.7 3.8 IM 6.5 0.3 1.4 \55 7.6 NT
14,9^ 20.3

MW-101 20 20.8 M.9 19.4 23.9 20.g IS.3 18.9 19.6 20.1 17.8 20.3 20.1 I6.B m 20.3 19.6

MW-102 20.8 20.9 1.2 27.1 0.9 19.2 1S2 12,5 4.4 20.5 19.9 16.6 P.2 20.6 0.6 _20.3^

MW-103 9.8 I9.S 27.4 19.4 3.8 1.2 14.2 20,2 4.0 20.5 21.3 16.3 14.3 20.9 20-3

MW-104 10.8 12 20.7 21.5 0.1 17.6 20.1 0.2 0.6 21.1 NT 13.5 NT 3.7 20.3

MW-1CK 20.8 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT >rr NT NT 16.9 13.1 OT' KT' NTI

MW-107 20.8 NT NT NT 7,5 NT NT NT NT NT NT OT NT NT NT 16.4 18.3 NT' NT' NT'

MW-U2 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT KT NT 16.5 17.8 20.2 A9_ _20.2

GV-l ^SsS^s, 20.5 li.8 13,5 19.S 20.1 183 19.0 17.4 17.9 NT
_20.6, _20.2

QV-2 \Szt«sr^»\IB^'SS'S'I !9.9 21.3 5.8 19.1 19.7 6.7 163 9.7 17.3 13.9 NT 18.8 _203

GV-3 vWf$vS. 26.4 21.6 1.? 1S.2 19,9 3J !l3 20.9 i6.3 18.7 NT 20.4 8.2

GV.4 -sSw^l-WSiSE'^s;%§^' 21.5 21.6 7.6 1E.5 20.2 13.1 20.6 21.1 16.8 16.B NT 20.4 20.3

GV.5 ^:.;%;^;-^1 21.5 20.9 15.3 9.6 11.6 20.4 1S.3 20.6 21.1 16.9 19.1 NT 20.3 _20,2

GV-6 S^ss^i 21.6 1.1 21.3 9.5 19.3 IS.3 17-2 1B.S 21 IS.8 203 NT ^0.4 15.2

GV-7 21.5 3.4 21.2 18.2 IS.fi 19.5 17.02 6.3 9.1 16.8 17.4 NT _m 20.2

GV-S :^'^^-=^ 159 1&3 19.4 15.6 ia.i 14.0 3.2 10.8 ! 6.8 20.4 NT 19.7 _19J.

GV-9
VySSSS^S

^.-i^A.^I—.g^^;]
S^S'iSfS^f^Silj 21.7 3,7 19.3 19.6 9.1 14.6 4.2 21 n.3 14.2 NT I2.S 202

GV.iO i§s;;!^l'S?fxfftf\ 25.3 20.6 21.6 IS.4 19.6 16.2 IB.1 16.9 20.1 16.8 20.4 NT 20.4 20.1

GV-11 ^S^vfv s§i^^S:-WM«
20-S 17.8 20.5 19.2 19.5 115.S ia-i 20.6 21.1 16.9 20.2 NT A9.7 20.2

GV-12 25.4 20.9 8.1 19.2 17.2 20.3 18.3 20.7 11 16.9 20.3 NT 20.3 15.3

Background 20.8 NT 20.9 20.8 21 20.6 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT -20.2 OT -20.4 -20.3

p
»

â?

<B

Notes: Vents #1 through #5 were removed during cap conslraction in 1996.
GV vents installed during cap consirucBOD in 1996
>2.5% • Exceeded Measurable Range oflnsttmient
MW-103 was also scneoed en 10/21/93: TCSU][S indicated 0% CH4, 20.8% 02, and 0.1% C02
AU concentrations mcasared beginning 1 1/ISS4 were measured using a Lmdtec GA-90 methuc - 02-C02 analyzer

Meter npcricnang tnecha.m'ul difScuIlics

Water tatik well is not wilhia 200 feetoflanilfillandis aolongerlmngmonitondibrgas

NT -Not Tested
* -Measured wit USA Combustible Gas Indicator
• * - Meumnl with Drilger TBbes
'** - Measured wilhHNuFID

rnnipan^l.indm^tn^i



Table SB Laodfill Cas Scrccnijig Res nils
FF/NN Laaddll
Ripoa, Wisconsin

-Carbon Dioxide

C5
re

f3
us

•Wdl'Ventff

Vent »1

Vent M

Vent M

Vein JM

Vent IfS

LC-1

LC-2

LC-3

MW-IOI

MW-102

MW-103

MW-KM

MW-'OS

MW-107

MW-112

GV-l

GV-Z

OV-3

GV-i

GV-5

GV-ff

GV-7

GV-8

Gv.g

GV-10

ov.n

OV-I2

Background

% Carbon Dioxide [CO;)

mwy
0.06

0.15

0.04

> 6.0

0.02

NT

0.04

NT

NT

NT

>«.o

NT

NT

NT

N7

NT

5/19/94*'

>6.Q

o.s

0.1

fl.2

NT

>6.0

0.15

>s.o

NT

NT

3

NT

NT

NT

NT

-^

^;- ;.".••--.•

"^\^^'

NT

ivviy

NT

0.8

0,1

1

a

21.8

I

36.6

0

0

11.3

0

NT

NT

NT

—cW"

•I :.^-.^~'-.

^•."-..t

0

11/16W

2.S

2.9

0.3

3.S

0.3

23.1

0.7

40.7

16.8

1-I.S

18.9

34.9

NT

NT

NT

2---..^

^^

^^s

^WA.

0

11/17/9-

0

13

9,4

0.6

S.2

13.S

1.4

39.5

18.1

12.2

0.8

33.6

NT

SJ

NT

^..rw.

,'•.:- V'S'^t.-

^s
"^s

"S'

^-^•.-^.'::

V^K-

1-^?':"'f^.

0

05/I4/9;

0

0

0

0

0

2.3

12

43.4

0.6

5.9

30.6

2E.7

NT

NT

NT

&£^
^SgvK

^^
^^/.^ •
'ps?5-

^;:^-.:
.l-"'3^^

:^T^;

':—! -^-'"

^•^?^..'

^-];/^t

0

OS/15/S-;

î-^a?*?

ww
<1^'-^^'::

0.6

1.1

0

i.S

0

0

0

NT

NT

NT

a

0.3

0

0

0.3

0

0

G

0

0

-»

0

NT

IWlWi

?&m
^^s

?
;.a^,;^'•S%Ti?

IO.S

23.3

20.1

12-3

5.3

29.3

NT

NT

NT

34.2

35.5

34

18.6

0

35

37,1

37.9

31.3

0

S.3

0

NT

04/23/9E

gi
SS?^
:S%A:;

11.1

8

14.4

4.1

5.2

is.a

2I.S

NT

OT
NT

16

0.2

0

0

7.7

0

0

10.7

26.9

0.1

1.9

193

NT

lO/lifli

^%R
'StSs:^
—•y^.-::.

-i^?

^y^z

%
7.3

9.7

13.7

o.s

o.z

18.5

30.3

NT

NT

NT

S.5

21.5

27.5

18.7

!6.1

]5

1.7

0

D

0

0

0

NT

10/28/99

srM'S-T-S

'B

14.9

27.9

26.9

0

1.1

3.2

1.3

NT

NT

NT

0

0.1

0.1

1.1

10

0-2

0

0.1

0

0

0

2.8

NT

05/03irOC

S?^
^i?^

IriJ;.-.;.

S?P?::S&

^SS?-
•.•^^'^^•&.

^w
u
n.4

1.8

0

2

0

0

NT

NT

NT

0

03

0.6

0

0

3

2.3

4.8

15

7.7

6.8

0

NT

IWWW

f^v&f
•^w.^.^

^^^

^s^^
5£$B^^
*S?5w5?;'

1.7

13.2

31

0

12.2

15.9

22.2

NT

NT

NT

0

21.1

26.5

0

0

4.8

S.4

] 5.4

16

0

0

0

NT

05/09/0]

sN&sSffi?"

-^f^
^s^s

'.i-'^'J-*—..'.^.?s4
^sSffa

1.8

17.8

315.5

0.1

0.2

0,1

19.2

NT

NT

NT

5.3

6.9

15.5

0.1

0.1

3.3

19.6

25.6

23.6

5.4

0.1

0.1

NT

10/23/01

s^»'§^

SB3»§££

6.S

24

39.8

0.3

0,4

0.2 i

0.2

NT

NT

NT

ZZ.7

1S>.7

0

0

0

0

17.2

9.5

0

0

0

0

NT

05/21/02

ii8

0

0

0

0

0.1

0

a

0

0

0.1

0.1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

a

0

0

0

0

12/03/0;

3^

?^^-v

jM
^^J-'.^-
:.i.^,-^-

5.2

13.2

a.s

16.2

3

4.3

4.8
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LitnaiUI 03? acrccmng n.muiA - )

FF/N'N Landffll
Ripon» Wisconsin

0
(T>

»̂
<0

WdWcnt #

Vent r I

Venl »2

Vent #1

vent M

Vmt S5

LC-I

LC-2

LC-3

MW-101

MW.102

MW-103

MW-I04

MW-106

MW-107

MW. 112

GV-1

GV-2

GV-3

GV-4

GV-S

GV-fi

GV-7

GV-8

GV.9

GV-IO

GV.I!

QV-12

Ba.ckground

•/.Mctbane(CHJ

6/23/93-1

0

0

0

0.2

0.1

D

0.2

0

0.05

0

I.S

0

0

0

NT

0

5/I9/94*

>25

0.15

>2.5

1.3

c

0.6

0.5

0

0.25

0.6

0

2.4

NT

NT

NT

NT

g,T/94«

6

15

2

10

0

2

25

0.1

0.2

9

4

NT

NT

NT

^y:.^

•fe

:., ».<£:.,

NT

11/15/94

1.6

0.4

0

0.1

0

30.4

1.4

56.4

0

0

7.2

0-1

NT

NT

NT

^

^
^•^^

i--:"^^.-""

B

11/1 ?4

2.5

0.5

0.5

3.9

0.6

34.8

2.1

62.7

6

2.1

11

63

•NT

NT

NT

^
?-

^

•SsiS^

5s"

;: f&ws.

<=5'.^3;*

'lv-

^
0

IV 17/94

0

&

2

0.4

1

18-3

1.7

59,6

5,2

0.2

0,1

64.2

NT

0

MT

®-;?;5-

.•:yr?§w?:

^s^S-^

s^s

y^;^^-:

St

^-3%^g;

0

051\W6

0

0

0

0

0

4.5

20.4

<1.9

0.2

Q.S

17

3S.4

NT

NT

NT

~'v- ••:. ':••

^.;Ssa

sg%
^WSs
5;fc"7:^.~~^:

s
&

0

OS/! 5/97

£?.;!;;£;

0.5

]

0

0.8

0

0

0

NT

NT

NT

0

0.5

0

0

Q.S

0

a

0

0

0

2.8

0

NT

10/2S/97

•fi<" v.-S-

ffS^V.

l&'IHS

14.6

35.2

28.5

0.9

0

4.6

51.4

NT

NT

NT

Sl.l

46.5

41.3

20.4

D

46

53.7

57

51.3

0

7.7

0

NT

04/28/93
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